

Contracts & Procurement

Invitation for Bid ("IFB") DCAM-23-NC-IFB-0004

Equipment and Machinery Operators & Operational Support Staffing Services

Addendum No. 01 Issued: June 27, 2023

This Addendum No. 01 is issued by DGS on June 27, 2023. Except as modified herein, the Invitation of Bid ("IFB") remains unmodified and is hereby published on the DGS website.

Item No. 01	Pre-Proposal Conference
Add/Incorporate:	Pre-Proposal Presentation Deck is hereby incorporated - <i>Exhibit A</i>
Item No. 02	Pre-Proposal Registration List
Add/Incorporate:	Registration List to Pre-proposal conference - <i>Exhibit B</i>
Item No. 03	Computer Use
Delete in its entirety:	Section C.5.19 Computer Use
Replace with:	The Temporary employee shall be responsible for compliance with any District Government computer usage polices, including, but not limited to, internet access, electronic mail (e-mail) and use of the Department's work order management platform (Salesforce).
Item No. 04	Section J Compliance Documents Attachments
Delete in its entirety:	All references to Attachment A.11
Replace with:	Attachment A.8 Department's QBSP Submission Instructions
Item No. 05	Explanation to prospective offerors
Add/Incorporate:	Offeror questions and the Districts' responses - <i>Exhibit C</i>
Item No. 06	Electronic Submission Date
Delete in its entirety:	All reference to the proposal submission due date and time listed in the Request for Proposal

@dcdgs

Ø

Government of the District of Columbia J Department of General Services | dgs.dc.gov 2000 14th Street NW, 8th Hoor, Washington, DC 20009 Addenda No. 01 | DCAM-23-NC-IFB-0004 Equipment and Machinery Operators & Operational Support Staffing Services

Page 2 of 3

Replace with:	The Bidders proposal shall be submitted electronically, no later than Thursday, July 6, 2023, at 10:00am EST SHARP via the Vendor Submission Portal: <u>https://octo.quickbase.com/db/bq7rujdk2?a=dbpage&pageID=2</u>
Item No. 07	Public Bid Opening
Delete in its entirety:	All references to the public bid opening date, time and meeting event link and passwords found in Section [A] cover page and Section [L.16] of the IFB solicitation document.
Replace with:	The District shall make publicly available the name of each bidder, the bid price, and other information that is deemed appropriate. The Department will host a <i>Webinar</i> public bid opening at 2:00 p.m. on Thursday July 6, 2023.
	Event Registration: Potential Bidders shall pre-register to attend the Public Bid Opening Web- x Conference:
	Register Link: https://dcnet.webex.com/weblink/register/rff654b3843bb7358ab1c0fcbdc d7e115
	Event link: https://dcnet.webex.com/dcnet/j.php?MTID=mbc0220549ca949dbe4764 3fd827a3fb3
	Event No.: 2319 806 3892 Event Password: 3HHzVRpUg77 <i>Case Sensitive</i> Join by Phone: +1-202-860-2110 United States Toll (<i>Washington D.C.</i>) 1-650-479-3208 Call-in number (<i>US/Canada</i>) Access Code: 2319 806 3892
Item No. 08	PRICING AND PRICE/COST SCHEDULE
Delete in its entirety	Section B.4 Pricing and Price/Cost Schedule
Replace with:	The firm-fixed, fully loaded direct labor hourly rates identified in Section [B.4.1], CLINS [0001 – 0010], shall be the Contractor's sole method of compensation and as such, shall be sufficient to cover all of the costs necessary to provide services including, but not limited to: labor, tools, equipment, travel to and from work sites, per diem, subcontractor costs, home office overhead, profit, general and administrative ("G&A") expenses, operational support, program management, performance management, licenses and insurance coverage and provisions as required in Section [I.14], as well as the applicable year-over-year changes in





Page 3 of 3

	wages directly attributed to market variables of the US Department of Labor Wage Determination and the D.C. Living Wage increases (collectively, changes to the governed labor laws and wages), whichever Prevailing Wage is applicable under the award of the Contract and all subsequent Option Periods; all else necessary to perform the work as described hereunder, as is reasonably inferred, to perform all work in accordance with the deliverables to provide the District with safe and proper provision of required services described herein. <i>The Contractor</i> <i>agrees and acknowledges that it shall be in compliance with the most</i> <i>current wage requirements during the base period and all subsequent</i> <i>option year periods</i> .
Item No. 09	DCAM-23-NC-IFB-0004 Heavy Equip Operators Temp Staff
Delete in its entirety	Solicitation DCAM-23-NC-IFB-0004 (v6142023)
Replace with:	DCAM-23-NC-IFB-0004 Heavy Equip Operators Temp Staff (v6272023)

All other terms and conditions remain unchanged.

Domonique L. Banks

Domonique L. Banks Contracting Officer Supervisory, Contract Specialist

~End of Addendum No. 01~





June 27, 2023

Date